

No. 07-214

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALLISON ENGINE COMPANY, INC., *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX REL.*  
ROGER L. SANDERS AND ROGER L. THACKER,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS  
ROGER L. SANDERS AND ROGER L. THACKER**

---

SCOTT A. POWELL  
DON MCKENNA  
HARE, WYNN, NEWELL  
& NEWTON  
THE MASSEY BUILDING  
SUITE 800  
2025 THIRD AVENUE, NORTH  
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35203  
(205) 328-5330

JAMES B. HELMER, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL B. MARTINS  
ROBERT M. RICE  
HELMER, MARTINS, RICE  
& POPHAM CO., L.P.A.  
600 VINE STREET, SUITE 2704  
CINCINNATI, OH 45202  
(513) 421-2400

*Counsel for Respondents  
Relators Roger L. Sanders and Roger L. Thacker*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 20

    I. PETITIONERS CAN BE LIABLE UNDER  
    FCA SECTIONS (a)(2) AND (a)(3) EVEN  
    THOUGH THEIR FALSE CLAIMS FOR  
    FEDERAL MONEY WERE NEVER  
    PRESENTED OR RE-PRESENTED TO  
    THE UNITED STATES. .... 20

        A. The FCA’s Plain Language And  
        Structure Show That Section (a)(2) Does  
        Not Contain A “Presentment”  
        Requirement ..... 20

        B. The FCA Definition Of “Claim” And  
        Section (a)(2) Will Be Meaningless If  
        “Presentment” Is Added To  
        Section (a)(2) ..... 27

C. Congress Intended The FCA To Reach All False Claims For Federal Money, Including Those That Are Not “Presented” To A Government Employee .....	32
1. The FCA Textual Origins Show That “Presentment” Has Never Been A Requirement Of Section (a)(2) .....	34
2. The 1986 FCA Legislative History Confirms That “Presentment” Is Not An Element Of Section (a)(2) .....	39
3. Petitioners’ Reliance On Other Statutes To Restrictively Interpret The FCA Is Misplaced .....	43
D. An Actionable Conspiracy To Defraud The Government Under Section (a)(3) Does Not Require Proof That False Claims Were “Presented” To The Government .....	49
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION GAVE FULL EFFECT TO THE BROAD SCOPE CONGRESS ESTABLISHED FOR THE FCA. ....	52
CONCLUSION .....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	25
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997) .....	26
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000) .....	51
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) .....	53
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	20
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	20, 32
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) .....	20
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984) .....	47
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	56
<i>Forsham v. Harris</i> , 445 U.S. 169 (1980) .....	47

<i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson,</i> 545 U.S. 409 (2005) . . . . .	20
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.,</i> 530 U.S. 1 (2000) . . . . .	32
<i>Hibbs v. Winn,</i> 542 U.S. 88 (2004) . . . . .	27, 28, 37, 50
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,</i> 525 U.S. 432 (1999) . . . . .	23
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee,</i> 540 U.S. 526 (2004) . . . . .	24, 32
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft,</i> 543 U.S. 1 (2004) . . . . .	21
<i>Metric Constructors, Inc. v. United States,</i> 314 F.3d 578 (Fed. Cir. 2002) . . . . .	57, 58
<i>Murray &amp; Sorenson, Inc. v. United States,</i> 207 F.2d 119 (1st Cir. 1953) . . . . .	40
<i>Peterson v. Weinberger,</i> 508 F.2d 45 (5th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	55
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States,</i> 510 U.S. 135 (1994) . . . . .	32
<i>Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. United States ex rel. Stone,</i> 127 S. Ct. 1397, 167 L. Ed. 2d 190 (2007) . . . .	39

<i>Securities Indus. Ass'n v. Board of Governors</i> , 468 U.S. 137 (1984) .....	45
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990) .....	33
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	56
<i>United States v. Foulks</i> , 905 F.2d 928 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	43
<i>United States v. Katz</i> , 271 U.S. 354 (1926) .....	32
<i>United States v. Lagerbusch</i> , 361 F.2d 449 (3rd Cir. 1966) .....	40
<i>United States v. Largo</i> , 775 F.2d 1099 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	43
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 996 F.2d 731 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	43
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 937 F.2d 1032 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979) .....	24

<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968) . . . . .	1, 31, 43, 53
<i>United States v. Orleans</i> , 425 U.S. 807 (1976) . . . . .	47, 48
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 784 F.2d 787 (7th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	43
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10029 (N.D. Ill. 2002) . .	57
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (N.D. Ala. 2004) . . . .	49, 51
<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg'l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (D. Kan. 2006) . . . .	49, 51
<i>United States ex rel. Davis v. Long's Drugs</i> , 411 F. Supp. 1144 (S.D. Cal. 1976) . . . . .	33, 55
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943) . . . . .	26, 33, 43, 58
<i>United States ex rel. Salzman v. Salant &amp; Salant</i> , 41 F. Supp. 196 (S.D.N.Y. 1938) . . . . .	18, 42
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) . . . . .	56



*Walters v. Metropolitan Educ. Enters., Inc.*,  
519 U.S. 202 (1997) . . . . . 25

**STATUTES**

Act of Mar. 2, 1863, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 696 . . . . *passim*

Public Law 97-258, 96 Stat. 978 (1982) . . . . . 38

Public Law 99-562, 100 Stat. 3159 (1986) . . . . . 38

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) . . . . . 47

18 U.S.C. § 371 . . . . . 45, 46

18 U.S.C. § 1962 . . . . . 51

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) . . . . . 47

31 U.S.C. § 3729. . . . . 10, 37

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) . . . . . *passim*

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2) . . . . . *passim*

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(3) . . . . . *passim*

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b) . . . . . 11

31 U.S.C. § 3729(c) . . . . . *passim*

31 U.S.C. § 3801 . . . . . 56

31 U.S.C. § 3801(a)(3)(B) . . . . . 56

31 U.S.C. § 3802(a)(1) . . . . . 56, 57  
31 U.S.C. § 3803(c)(1) . . . . . 56, 57

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 97-651 (1982) . . . . . 38  
H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986) . . . . . 41, 47  
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986) . . . . . *passim*  
James B. Helmer, Jr., *False Claims Act:  
Whistleblower Litigation* § 3-16  
(Top Gun Publishing, 5th ed. 2007) . . . . . 13
